IN—YYARb
PARTS LIST
LPWN-28BL

rall

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




O 4RUe—n
§iTRraeTAAY . o

3 Y, ol B R o . r
= N ¥ e - X | 1 . i e - N
i g SR e r : , S = T 4
(1 =D " =l LS s ] : k
i N g "N T | : .
i - Sl BN 1 I ] Y- L d
= 5y TR i ol e e I LA .

~ BB e 1 £ v i
I ¥ !-
. Sl £ - N ‘I_l
i
1

I L4
1 < 1
| ) K %) t
{ '3
i l:l - &
|_| i "

=
Sl |

= y

b
I

=




BR

CONTENTS

Page
HiR, BIR 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
iR 3,4
ARM TOP COVER
X§, L&y, F—1)— 5,6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
WA, hiPxiE 7,8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
ftELE . EEOuK 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
KB, BAgEXETH 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
Tih, TR T—1)—_ #EYAHL 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
EYLE. EYE 15, 16
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT
NV N— YRR 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
&R, stk & 19, 20
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE
M©MELXEE).IE 21, 22
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK
MELXE(E), hE 23, 24
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK
iR 25, 26
TENSION BRACKET
e b 27, 28
LUBRICATION
= 29, 30
BOBBIN WINDER
TR&1 31, 32
ACCESSORIES 1 :
tREMm2 33,34
ACCESSORIES 2
y—UR 1

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




mik. Hik

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)




HiR, iR

FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

NRES = A%
No { PARTS No $ ary B¥ PARTS NAME
1 140102 * T @R FACE PLATE
2 115037 * 1 | ER/AR FACE PLATE SPRING
3 115039 * 2 | ER/AARIESHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
4 115036 * 1 | EiREE HINGE
5 | 15039 * 3 | mRIFELENHBL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
6 | 15039 * 3 | EiRIEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 1=3.5
7 140106 * 1 | BiR (@R ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 * 4 | BIR (@HRHA) kol SCREW  9/64X40 =8.0
9 140105 * 1 | BiR (T—1) ) ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 } 15037 * 1 VBAR (=) @) <z ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 ] 15039 * 2 Bk (=YD /NxikHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
12 } 15036 * 1 | EiR (=Y Q) BE HINGE
13115039 =% 3 | BiR (F—U ) RBEIOAL SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
14 | 15039 * 3 | BiR (F—VU @ tkdHRl SCREW 1/8X44 L=3.5
15 { 40104 * 1 | ER—F+ Rouxy GASKET
16 | 30066 * 11 | EfRiEdHRLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
17 | 40100-02 | * 1 | XiRIZhHgia CLa P/B SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET
18 | 18065 * 2 [tBEHBRL SCREW  M5X0.8 L=14
19 | 90625 * 2 | tB8LEHR LES WASHER
20 { 40100-03 | * 1 |/hSxs KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET
21 | 18065 * 2 |hBLrEEHRLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
22 | 90625 * 2 (BrRtHRCER WASHER
23 | 11004 * 1 | AREssY 0IL REGULATOR
24 1 15086 * 1 | iEREAR, SR 0IL CONTROL SPRING
25 1 10597 * 1 | MR d YikHhl SCREW 1/8X40  L=3.3
26 | 8040 * 1 | ABER/AARIEDHR L SCREN  9/64X40  L=8.0
27 1 11142 * 1 | HEIEIR/ AR IEDR LT v v — WASHER
28 | 40118 * 2 | P—LdLie (B20) RUBBER
29 | 40118 * 2 | P—LdL¥E (E20) RUBBER
30 | 30046 * 1 | 7—RELDHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4




LRk

ARM TOP COVER




£

ARM TOP COVER

DaES = A%
No | PARTS No $ ary BT PARTS NAME
1 140103 * 1 | Lk ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 * 1 | RROEEER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 * 1| #&hE OIL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 * 1 | #RHEIRR Y VT OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 * 1 | #&ihEl 51 YL OIL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 * 1 | #ahEm e PIN
7 18009 * 1| HRHEET 5 YLk HR L SCREW  15/64X28 L=7.5
8 | 11006 * 2 | LigAih ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 |13076-02 | * 2 | LiRA#F Y NUT
10 | 40118 * 1 | ERT LI (B20) RUBBER
11 | 40119 * 4 | EIRTLE  (R9) RUBBER
12 | 40123 * 1 | XBH/— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 21174 * 1 | XKFhN—1kdHHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=10.0
14 1 31208 * 1 | XBhN—LHR CEE SPRING WASHER
15 110682 * 1 | @R (k) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 10685 * 1 | ERENT(E) EHBL SCREW  3.4X36 L=6.5
17 | 10759-A | * 1 | @& (F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 * 1 | E@RENH(F) b FELT
19 { 10685 * 1 | BR#T(F) tkHAl SCREW  3.4X36 L=6.5




xﬁs -Lms j_ U —
THREAD TEKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

39




KFE, L#h, J—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

BRES = A%
No | PARTS No $ Ty A PARTS NAME
1 | 15209 * 1 ARM SHAFT
2 111042 * 1| LEGEE OIL WICK
3 | 10506 * 1| Bkt © OIL STOP SCREW  7.85X20 L=6.0
4 119414 * 1 (9520 F=>ay hA NEEDLE BAR CRANK
5 | 19415 * 1 | uBROHBL POSITION SCREW  1/4X28 L=20.0
6 [ 19416 * 1 |HRL SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=14.0
7 119417 * | | 8850 Evikbtall (&) | SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28  L=6.5
8 | 19418 * | {88520 E bRl () | SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28  L=4.5
9 | 34105C |=* 1 | X8 @) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 34105 * 1 | X® THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11 | 15026 * 1 | R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 | 15013 * 1 | RREY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 | 10528 * 1 (5524 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 110523 * 1 | #EO500EY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15 | 10728 * 1 | XFHa & ms OIL WiCK
16 | 11042 * 1 I XBE OIL WICK
17 1 10726 * 1 | &IOS vt OIL WICK
18 | 15038 * 1 [T Lig RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 10524 * 1 | RREVEEHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=6.5
20 | 18006 * 1 | E8AS2 L (B ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 110725 * 2 | L#ASL (BD Tk OIL FELT
22 | 10563 * 1 [ L8#AZL (B) Tyiv— WASHER
23 | 10524 * 1 | L#A2L B kRl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=6.5
24 110551 * 1 | X®ms i+ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 10650 * 1 | XREd2FikH L SCREW  3.4X36 L=6.0
26 1 19427 * 1 (A LEFHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
27 | 19508 * 2 | iR EFThLIEDRL SET SCREW 1/4X40  L=5.5
28 110772C | * 1 | LE&EOY F ) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 | 10772 * 1 | L#E#Oy R LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 | 10773 * | | LEEDY F=—FILR7Y >4 | NEEDLE BEARING
31 | 11879 * 1 [PHRETHhLAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 110573 * 2 | EFHLNS—ikbhl SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=11.0
33 | 10569 * 1 | RILFT—Y) ARM SHAFT CONNECT ING BELT PULLEY
34 110574 * 2 | RrT=yyoy BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
35 | 10571-G | * T AL ET=)ikhhal SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=20.0
36 { 10570 * 1 | RULFT=)EvRL POSITION SCREN  6.75X24  L=14.5
37 | 10524-G | * 1 [ EF=YEvRLIEDHRLE POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
38 112133 * 1 #4529 R)Lb ARM SHAFT CONNECT ING BELT
39 | 40130 * | | RhEEHS— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 1 21171 * 2 | RBENS—LLORL SET SCREW
41 1 10567 * 1 | L#R7Y>Y ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 * | | EBRPYLTHS5— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 * 2 | LBART Y T HhS5—1kHRal SET SCREW 1/4X28  L=1.5
44 1 10568 * 1 [ LMRF7YLTY D4 (#7L) | BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 * 1 { LBRP Yo Gr—2 ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 10571 * 1 | LMRFPY L T5— kv L SET SCREW  6.75X24  1=20.0
47 | 15162-A [ =* 1 | 7= MACHINE PULLEY
48 110576 * 1 | T—VEBRdAL POSITION SCREW  15/64X28  L=21.0
49 | 10579 * 1 | F—=yikbhal SET SCREW  15/64X28  L=20.0
50 | 10577 * 1 | F—=i##al MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0




WAiE, RS
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

e ———— - =
e e T



WZAE, PRAE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HAES = B%
No | PARTS No || | Ty B PARTS NAME
T [ 10540 * T [RAE PRESSER BAR
2 | 10539-A |* 1 | #92BA4L (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 10761 * 1 |#W28A4L (F) kHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=11.0
4 | 10538 * 1 |#HxEA4L (E) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
5 | 10761 * 1 | RR@BASIL (E) kDR SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=11.0
6 | 10541 * 1 | RABEAR PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 110662 * 1 | H2ABEARALHRL SET SCREW  5/32X40  L=6.5
8 | 10543 * 1 | Bl PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
9 | 10761 * 1 | BHBEHARL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=11.0
10 | 18479 * 1 |z PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11 ] 19518 * 1 | xigfazfiohl PINCH SCREW  11/64X40 1=14.0
12 | 10546-A | =* 1 | WxsiaETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 * 1 | XSz TRIER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
14 | 13360 * 1 | IRxgizEy oy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
15 | 13365 * 1 |[RABEEY U ITRORL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
16 | 13055 * 1 |2 EFLI—~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 10660 * 1 |#@REFLIS—EvRL HINGE SCREW  4.5X32
18 | 10185 * 1 |58z (1/47) (as) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
19 | 10749 * 1 |SMRZEHRL SCREW  3.4X36
20 | 10677 * 1 | SRR EHRLT VS r— WASHER
21 | 10937-01 | * 1 | 24 H=H—F FINGER GUARD
22 | 10558C | * 1 | <oFtyF LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 * 1 | < oE LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 * 1 | < DFEF (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 * 1 | < DFEEE (V) VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECT ING L INK
26 | 15118 * 1 |BhiEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 * 1 | <DFiEDHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A |* 1 [ IRZEEERAIEDHIR P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 * 1 | ziEhiniEEy POSITIONING PIN
30 | 10519 * 1 | RABEZENLEDRIEOHRL SCREW  6.75X24  L=17.5
31 | 34713 * 1 | iRz VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 * 1 | hEXER T oy VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10553-A | * 1 | ERTY V5% VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 * 1 | PRI LLL SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
35| 10285¢ | =* 1 | hiRX (1/47) (@) (@) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) COMP. (Std.)
36 | 10285-TA | * 1 | iRz (1/47) (1B#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/4") (Std.)
37 | 10662 * 1 |hiRxiksHR L PINCH SCREW 5/32%40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 * 1 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 | 10514 * 2 |HEmA4L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 { 16709 * 1 |[#MEE Rl SCREW  1/4X28
41 | 10728 * 1 |t >R Cms 0IL WicK
42 | 19516 * 1 |#WME Rt Y b NUT  1/4X28
43 | 40107 * 1 | L FErE3E LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 | 19420 * 1 | ETH#EEIE/ORL PINCH SCREW  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 | 10775 * 1 | F#E&Eny FERL - HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 * 1 | DY FRRALD v v— WASHER
47 | 10774 * 1 | Aoy KiSq T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 [ 17114 * 1 | &y FBRR LS Y b NUT  7/32X32
49 | 37215 * 1 | LE#EOY FBER LES WASHER




ftgLe, EKAY F
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME. ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

36

4 ¢ /@ 31
0] ) 4




ftiEta, HEo v K
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

BRES = B#¥
No | PARTS No R} | Ty R PARTS NAME
T | 15547-A | * T |HELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAWE
2 111875  |=* 1 | gt ery HINGE STUD
3 110525 |=* 1 |#iELtAREv kDRl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=9.0
4 115117 |[=* 1 | LB EIIER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 | 8100 * 2 | &L ABIEhIERIEDHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
6 | 15031 * 1 | sHELamE 0IL WICK
7 | 34037 =% 1 |145—=0 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 |[=x 2 |45—ikvhal SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0
9 | 10728 |=* 1 | #HELaComm 0IL WICK
10 | 10955 |=* 1 | 8Hi% NEEDLE BAR
11| 10904 | 1 | stigtas NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 10532 |« 1 | st ERohl PINCH SCREW M4X0.7  L=9.0
13]10726 |= 1 | fHisi & mhak OIL WICK
14| 10005 | 1 |88 (1/47) (E%) NEEDLE CLAMP (1/4") (Std.)
15110535 |= 2 |#ikoHhl NEEDLE SET SCREW  3.4X36 L=4.5
16 | NO124  |=* 2 [# DPXI7 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24
17| 10578 |=* 1 | EEYsE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C |=* 1 | EBYEAE () SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 | 11877  |=* 1 |E2YERTE SLIDE BLOCK
2011876 |=* 1 | EEYEEYRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 * 1 | E2YEE R LiEdRL SCREW  7/32X32 L=7.0
22 | 40310 (=% 1 | E&ny R ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 |=* 2 |#E%Oy FHESRL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 110728 | =* 1 | #EEoy KEs OIL WICK
25 | 34525 | = 1 | s ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 10519 | 1 | E#EfgHRL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24  L=17.5
27 | 34023 =% 1 | 2oy F N Bkl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 * 1 | E#OyF N BhUlFy NUT  9/32x28
29 | 15019  |* 1 |EVEREEFE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 [= 1 | BYEREIEHORL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24  L=16.0
31134024 |= 1 | EBOyF X BhL HINGE SCREW  5/16X28
32| 34026 |* 1 |2V FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
3334025 |=* 1 |E#BOvF X BRl7yn- WASHER
34 | 50155 |= 1 |E#ovyF X BRUih NUT
3510778 |=* 1 | @ OIL WICK
3610779 |« 1 [AsRzEey CLIP




KB ABRRITS
C(NEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

C-11-



A5, BAEXRIEIH
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

BaEs - 8%
No | PARTS No g QTyY &% PARTS NAME
T [10710 * T | XB KNEE LTFTER CTFTING LEVER
2 | 40121 * 1 | KB Eftda L KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 40122 * 1 | XBiEHhl HINGE SCREW
4 | 13059 * 1 | 8idh SPRING
5 {11154 * 1 | BidhitsHhl SCREW 6. 75X24
6 | 40108 * 1 | pa KNEE LIFTER ‘CONNECT ING LEVER
7 [ 10712 * 1 |/hBiEHhl HINGE SCREW
8 140304 |x 1 |RYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
9 | 15076 * 2 |RYBLEHEY PIN
10 | 40110-01 | * 1 | RYBEZE CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD
11| 4135 * 1 % Y+ NUT M5X0. 8
12 {10714 * 1 |RYEHS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR
13 | 12421 * 1 |RYEHAS—1kHR L SET SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0
14 | 40111 * 1 | RagXiRlIFh PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
15 | 10706 * 1 | RABXEERETRL PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) SUPPORT SCREW
16 | 40117 * 1 | MABKRSLEEgR L PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) REGULATING SCREW

-12-




T, FRLNT—Y—EYHLA

HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

32

39|

~-13-




T8, TRLFT—U— %YhL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVI NG ECCENTRIC

HwREsS = A%
No | PARTS No ‘013' aTy A PARTS NAME
1 [ 14922 * T |F HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 10950 * 1 | TE#A %L (8i) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 110571 * | T#ASL (B) koDl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=20.0
4 111080 * 1 [ T#AZ)L (B) Tz b OILING FELT
5 | 10637 * 1 TEYETHL (. RLHD FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 |10637-01 | * 1 | BYEFTAHA FEED LIFTING CAM
7 110658 * 1 |BYEFhHLIEDHRL SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
8 | 10638 * 2 | X¥vy HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 [10639 * 2 | REYLBROHBL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X32  L=8.0
10 | 10766 * 2 | K¥vrikhhal SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=7.0
11 112135 * 1 | T#iA %)L (hR) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 110522 * 1 | F8AZ)L (bR ikl SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=14.0
13 | 10729 * U | T8 %)L (bRf) OIL FELT
14 [ 34016 * 1 | T@chp A 2L (F) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 1 200347 | * 1| TR 5L (B) kHhl SET SCREW 6.75X24  L=11.1
16 | 11080 * U | TEPEASL (B) Ik OIL FELT
17 134309C | * 1 [BYHL-OyF (#) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMP.
18 | 34310 * 1 |#EYhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 1141146 | * 1 | BYHhLfEBROBL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X28  L=6.7
20 1 140409 | * 1 |#YhLkBRL SET SCREW 1/4X28  1=9.4
21 | 34309 * 1 &Yy R FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECT ION
22 | 34311 * 1 [BYDLRTY LY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 * 1 1 #EYhLiLHE RETAINING RING
24 | 34313-A | * 1 1#LEE>Y (B ) PUSH BUTTON
25 [ 10673 * 1 LKLY xFyvy SPRING
26 | 31094 * 1 | #LE2Y ki RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 * 1 | T8RPy Y HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 34017 * 1 | THMRPYLTHS— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 110658 * 1 [ F8XT YT HS—4i@kedta | POSITION SCREW 1/4X32  L=5.5
30 [ 10566 * 1 | TBMR7YVThS—ikhC SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5
31 1 30157 * | TBMRFYL G -2 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 10522 * | THRT ) LG 5—2 ikl SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.0
33 | 10608 * 1 |iBfFE) >y BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 110609 * 3 | Btz LTIk SCREW  3.4X36 L=5.0
35| 10610C | 1 [FRLFT—1) () SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 10610-01 | * 1 [ FTRILET—Y SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
37 110574 * 1 [ FTRLVET=y Yoy PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
38 | 10611 * 1 TR FT—1) i SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 | 10612 * 2 [ TRV FT=) gkl SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
40 | 10615 * 1 | FRLFT—) IR SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 1 10614 * T | FRLEFT—UBREY HINGE PIN
42 ] 10581 * 1 | FRALMT—YBRE DR SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0
43 1 10619 * 1 | FRLET=YRTYy o4 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 110618 * 1 [ TR b T— 1)k SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 * 1 [FRULT—1) e SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 * 1 | TRLFF—y e HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 * VI FRUFT—UEEEU kil | SET SCREN 7/32X32  L=1.0
48 | 10617 * 1 {TRILEFT=1) T SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 * 1 {FRLEFT=1BIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

_]4_




(yta, EYH
'EED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

...1 5...



EYLE., EYih
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
HRAES = B
No | PARTS No (&3 [ ary & PARTS  NAME
15 [ 40406C | * T [ZRYEE H) FEED BAR COWP.
16 (12130 [ = 1 |#yts FEED BAR
17 [ 40404 | = 1 |2 FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
18110596 | =* 1 |aoFEIz 0k OILING FELT
19 (10597 [=* 1 |30z rEdRLE SCREW 1/8X40 1=3.3
20 | 40405 | 1 |ao®EHRLE FORK SCREW  7/32X32 L=15.0
21 110599  |=* 1 (aoETy S v— WASHER
24 116704 | IEL) FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
25 118065 | 2 |#YpihL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8  L=14.0
26 | 16705 | * 1 [ZFYEaErhl FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
27 |16706 | * 1 [FEYrREYRLEF Y NUT  1/4X28
3011888 |=* INEL FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
3110588 | 1 [EYex4an @n FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
32110525 |« 1 [ZEYEAS)L (8D EHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=9.0
3311068 |« 1 | S54+— LINER
34 | 200347 | % 1 [Sq4+—iHhal LINER SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=11.1
3510593 |x 1 {FEY#hS— (8 FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
3610764 |=x 2 | ZYBHhS— (B koHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=4.5
3710763 |=* 1 |V 2L (1) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
38 | 10571 * 1 [#YtEA2)L () koHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24  L=20.0
39111068 | 1 {Sq44— LINER
40 | 200347 | * 1 | SAF—ikHhl LINER SET SCREN  6.75X24  L=11.1
41110593 |% 1 [EY#hS— (8) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
42 1 10764 | % 2 | EYBHS— (%) kHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=4.5
43 116708 | * 1 | #YEEE3% FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
44 119420 | = 2 | EYHHMEAERHOHAL PINCH SCREN  1/4X28  L=16.0
45 | 11953 |=* 2 |BYBWEIEE kDAL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
46 | 11962 | L FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
47 111954 |« 1 | BYMMESEE s OILING WICK
48 | 34010 |« IMVICLE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
49 111953 | 1 |y orEEEIEHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32  L=5.5
50 | 12131 * 1 (#YE&aEBHL HINGE SCREW 3/16X32
51150103 | 1 | BYTEBRLCFY NUT

-16-




il i—, EYREHE
“EED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

_1 7...



INY D LiN—, Y s
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

BRES = A%
No | PARTS No <°|3 ary R PARTS NAME
1 | 34523 * 1 [Ny Ln— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 110845 RV AZAC Tt ~1M PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=18.0
3 140109 * [N AR ARG FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 130618 * I BACZAZACS T F-F 3 FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 | 1365 * 1 [Ny oLni—widEHnnar PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=16.0
6 {34019 * I RAS T AZACY T F-F S U FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 117059 * 1V [Ny o LR—Bt25FERFY) >4 7w 45| FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 34027 * 1 [ %Y R FEED REGULATOR
9 {10519 * 1 [EYEffHRC FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 6. 75X24 L=17.5
10 | 34028 * 1 | EYiRfisal FEED REGULATING STUD
11 | 18420 * 1 [EYBESMARL o)y 0-RING
12 | 18496 * 1 [ EYRSSL L FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 14908 * 1 | BYBSASYiLkHal FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW
14 | B142746 | * 1 NEVES A A YILikda LD v Lo — | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15 | 40120 * 1 |BYESAIYILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 [ 15729 * | [BYBBESvLELRTY vy FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 14904 * 1 |y oEEay R FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 * 1 |y oERgoy R K—=LSasy b BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 * 1 {B=LTaqs>rhal BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0
20 | 11412 * 1 | R=iPasvrhlFyr NUT
21 | 34048 * 1 [Ny oEEOoy F BAal FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 34014 * 1 [Ny D HEEEREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 | 1365 * 1 | Ry EBEDERRL PINCH SCREW  15/64X28  L=16.0
24 | 34040 * 1 [y y RFYvy FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25 | 34044 * 1 [1\vy RFYUTEIR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 * 2 {1 N\vy RTYTERIEHRLE SCREW  5/16X24  L=16.0
27 { 34035 * 1 |y RTYvY ov4s FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 [ 34005C | * 1 (RNyoyos—  (48) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 | 34005 * | RASE, ) T £ FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 { 34013 * 2 | Ry AERAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31 | 15055 * 4 | Ny HAERARLEHRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW  11/64X32 L=9.0
32 | 34006 * 1 [ RXyo2)o8— HhS5— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 | 11953 * 2 |IRvOLYUE— hS—ikHhl SET SCREW  7/32X32 =5.5
34 | 34012 * 2 [ "yHAaxE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 * |BR AR | -] FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 * 1 [Ny DEBBEY #E OILING WICK
37 | 11412 * 1 | B=Zaso bty b NUT

-1 8_




fti, tta
THROAT PLATE THROAT PLATE BASE

28

®

ATt

29

25

-19-



iti, StiRt&
THROAT PLATE, THROAT PLATE BASE

BRES - R ¥
No| PARTS No é'ls’. ary B PARTS NAME
1114506 = INEEETS THROAT PLATE BASE
2112120 | =* 4 |EHREAIEDHRL THREAD PLATE BASE SCREW 7.85X20
3112136 |* 4 1BHREAREDHRLY YL v— WASHER
4114509 |=* 1| |8HR2E (81 (3/16"~3/8") (i@k) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (FRONT) (3/16”~3/8") (Std. )
5114024 | =* 3 |8HRZE (§) kHBL SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5
614509 | * | |8HEZS () (3/16"~3/8") (j@#e) THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (REAR) (3/16”~3/8") (Std. )
7114024 | * 3 |8HRZA (&) LBl SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5
8114526 | * 1 SHRTIR (8D (174" ) (iRe) THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (FRONT) (1/4") (Std.)
9114013 [ * | 8RR (§) kot SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
10114526 |« 1 |8HRTIR () (1/4" ) (=) THROAT PLATE SUB-COVER (REAR) (1/4") (Std.)
11114013 | * | [&RTH (%) kol SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
12{ 14546 [ * 1 (#HIR  (1/47 ) (@) THROAT PLATE (1/4") (Std.)
13{ 14013 | * 2 |ftiRiEHi L THROAT PLATE SCREW  9/64X40 L=5.5
14| 14026 | * 1 |BHREAB D Lk FELT
15{12128C | =* 1 [EYIRAT< (#) FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
16{12128 | * 1 1 BYRAT< FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK
1712129 | * 1 | EYRAT<HR L FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW STUD
18] 6339 * 1 [BYIRATTiEHRL FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW
191 13076~01{ * 1 [BYBRATh Lk NUT 7/32X32
20[ 10703 [ =* 1 JEYIRAT TR LED Yy S v— WASHER
21112127 | * 1 [#2Yix FEED PLATE
221 14566 | * 1 |&EY®E  (1/4") (88 FEED DOG (1/4”) (Std.)
23] 10561 | * 1 [EYEIEHR L FEED DOG SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
24114507 | =* 2 EYRIPR FEED PLATE SUPPORT
2514013 | =* 4 EYIRIPRIESHRL FEED PLATE SUPPORT SCREW 9/64X40 1=5.5
2614513 | =* 1 | 8HRE A D/ 3— (A1) (3/16”~5/167) (4285 | THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (FRONT) (Std. )
27114013 | * 4 |EHRE A F1/3— @) LR L SCREW  9/64X40 L=5.5
28{ 14513 | = 1 | &HRE & J1/3— (#) (3/16"~5/16") (#88) | THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (REAR) (Std.)
29{ 14013 | =* 4 |#HRE & D/~ () kDR SCREW  9/64X40 L=5.5

..20...




hELE (B). hE
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK

_21...



MELE () . hE
HOOK SADDLE

(RIGHT), HOOK

BRES o A#

No | PARTS No $ ary A5 PARTS  NAME

1 | 15041 * T | RE> BOBBTN'

2 | 14505 * 1 | h< ($#) HOOK COMP.

3 | 14005-01 | * 1 |9h< HOOK (BODY)

4 116407-07 | * 1 | RENIR THREAD GUARD

5 116407-08 { * 2 | ARARLEDHRL THREAD GUARD SCREW

6 | 16407-05| * 1 | #1%4R NEEDLE GUARD

1 116407-06 | * 2 | HRiREHRL NEEDLE GUARD SCREW

8 |15040-02 | * 1 |Ah~< BOBBIN CASE (BODY)

9 115040-10} * 1 | REBF/ BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

10 | 16407-12 | * 1 | REAF A REFHRL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
11 1 16407-11 | * 1 | REBIF/IRIEDHRL SCREW  UNF No. 4X40

12 | 14505-03 | * 1 |RAhTHZ (V7 %) HOOK GIB

13 | 16407-04 | * 3 |AATHARL HOOK GIB SCREW

14 | 14005-17 | * 1 | he@& il HOOK SCREW

15 | 14005-19 | * 1 A<z b FELT

16 | 14005-18 | * 3 [ hvddHal HOOK SET SCREW

17 |1 14014C | * 1 | A<Hh/— (#8) HOOK COVER COMP.

21 | 14019 * 2 | ATHhI—=F/3— RUBBER

22 114013 * 2 | hvhini—ikHhl HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64x40 L=5.5
23 | 14017 * 1 | Ah/—BZ /R HOOK COVER SPRING
24 114013 * 1 | ARAN—RR/RikHRL HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW  9/64X40  L=5.5
25 | 14032 * 1 | REVY—RF—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
26 | 14008 * 1 |AvE&BEI b FELT
27 | 14007 * 1 |h<td HOOK SADDLE
28 112110 * 2 [hvtBikdHHL HOOK SADDLE SCREW  7.85X20 L=26.0
29 112136 * 2 | hetBtdRlLoy L v— HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER
30 | 14006 * 1 | A< HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
31 ] 14010 * 1 | A<@o)Lb FELT
32 | 10657 * 1 { hei¥xy HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
33 | 10658 * 1 | A -ria@iRDR L POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
34 110767 * 1 | AeEFvrikHhl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
35 | 14033 * 1 | =T+ —-2X BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK
36 | 15055 * 1 [#—FFr—=xisHhal PINCH SCREW  11/64X32 L=9.0
37 | 14034 * 1 | F—=TF+F—=XT=z )L+ FELT
38 | 14013 * | [#—=T+r—ZXTz L rikdH4a L | SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
39 112138 * 1 | F¥vh/— GEAR COVER
40 | 10561 * 2 | ¥vhni—Hhl GEAR COVER SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
41112140 * 1 | FYhi—=2z b GEAR COVER FELT

...22...




hELE (B). hF
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT), HOOK -

_23_



MmELE (E) |\ hE
HOOK SADDLE

(LEFT), HOOK

BaES P A

No | PARTS No $ Ty £ PARTS NAME

1 {15041 * 1 | RE> BOBBIN

2 | 14505 * 1 | A< () HOOK COMP.

3 | 14005-01 | * 1 [Sh= HOOK (BODY)

4 | 16407-07 | * 1 | REMNR THREAD GUARD

5 116407-08 | * 2 | REARLEDHR L THREAD GUARD SCREW

6 | 16407-05 | * 1 | #3%i% NEEDLE GUARD

7 ] 16407-06 | * 2 | R EDHRL NEEDLE GUARD SCREW

8 | 15040-02 | * 1 [AK~< BOBBIN CASE (BODY)

9 | 15040-10 | * 1 | REAF/ R BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

10 | 16407-12 | * 1 | RBAF A RW@FRL BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW
11 | 16407-11 { * 1 | #AF/ sxikHRL SCREW  UNF No. 4Xx40

12 | 14505-03 | * 1 |RAT|R (Y7 #8) HOOK GIB

13 | 16407-04 | * 3 |AATRIAL HOOK GIB SCREW

14 | 14005-17 | * 1 | A& SHaL HOOK SCREW

15 1 14005-19 | * 1 | fh<ozLb FELT

16 | 14005-18 | * 3 [hvkdbtal HOOK SET SCREW

17 | 14014C [ * 1 | Aveh/— (#8) HOOK COVER COMP.
21 1 14019 * 2 | hehin—=F5:3— RUBBER
22 1 14013 * 2 | h<hn—kHhl HOOK COVER SCREW 9/64X40  L=5.5
23 | 14017 * 1 | ATh/—Bx /R HOOK COVER SPRING
24 114013 * 1 [ ARAN—RZ /I REDHRL HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW  9/64X40  L=5.5
25 | 14032 * 1 | REVyr—RF—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
26 | 14008 * 1 |h<wL&Iz b FELT

27 | 14007 * 1 | hvxa HOOK SADDLE
28 112110 * 2 |heriikHhl HOOK SADDLE SCREW  7.85X20 L=26.0
29 | 12136 * 2 | hLBEHRLIY L v~ HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER
30 | 14006 * 1 | A~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
31 | 14010 * 1 [A@ozLb FELT
32 110657 * 1 | AvE¥y HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
33 | 10658 * 1 | helFria@ERHAL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
34 110767 * 1 [ heE¥vikHial SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
35 | 14033 * 1 |#=—TF+—=Xx BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK
36 1 15055 * | | =T+ —=XikHB L PINCH SCREW  11/64X32 L=9.0
37 | 14034 * 1 | F—=T+r—ZXT7zL b FELT
38 | 14013 * 1 [F—=TF—ZXT /L rikthial | SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
39 | 14517 * 1 | ELR (1/4" ~3/8" )  (4R%) | BED SLIDE (1/4"~3/8") (Std.)
40 | 6031-01 | * 1 [ZLREHBL BED SLIDE SCREW 11/64X40 L=9.0

-24~




B
TENSION BRACKET

24 /\

_25_



BFIR
TENSION BRACKET

HRES - R
No | PARTS No E'IS ary B PARTS NAME
1 110964C ['* 1 Fik (#8) TENSTON BRACKET COWP.
2 | 10961C-A | * 1 [ HRFR ($8) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
3 | 10961 * 1 | BF4R (48) TENSION BRACKET
4 119531 * 4 |HAFm TENSION DISC
5 | 19532 * 2 {A—m TENSION RELEASING WASHER
6 {19533 * 2 |iBBRTYLY (1R1.4) TENSION SPRING
1 | 28206 * 2 |A—=Ly FRbysR— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
8 | 19513 * 2 la—LybFyb REGULATING THUMB NUT
9 | 10957 * 1 | RDZIHBEY (&) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
10 | 10952 ¥ [ 1 | RPIHBREY (R) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
11110678 * 1 | %230 TENSION RELEASING PLATE
12 | 19422 * 2 | R 50EBHL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
13 | 10962 * 1 | &R3IRTY 58 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
14 | 10953 * 1 | R3IRTYLT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
15 | 10694 * 2 |ZEMm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
16 | B144682 | * 1 | ZEMisHPL SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0
17 | 19534 * 1 |A—=Lyb+y b NUT  7/32X32
18 | 10690 * 1 | RIIRTY2 TR0 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
19 | 10650 * 1 | REIRTYTRIHRL SCREW  3.4X36 L=6.0
20 | 15517 * 1 | K& THREAD RETAINER
21 | 34042-TA | * 1 | REAFAHE "| THREAD GUIDE
22 | 10545 * 1 [ Xk#hEHal SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
23 | 11142 * 1 | RARBMESHRBLD v v— WASHER
24 110720 * 1 | #DBHEY (B) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
25 | 4221 * 1 ESRA OIL WICK RETAINER
26 | 15007 * 1 |ASRZEHaL SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0

-2 6-




a8
LUBRICATION

_27_



e

LUBRICAT ION
BRES - A%
No | PARTS No $ ary BFF PARTS NAME
1 [40305C | =* T Tt Z-=Ma-7 () (7-LZRRF) OTL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 | 31129 ¥ 1 | X RETAINER
3 |6333 * 1 | RALEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
4 | 34107C | * 1 | E'2-IF2-7" (4) (FRadi/shRAA #JLA) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 | 31129 * 1 [z RETAINER
6 |6333 * 1 [#zikdHRLC SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
7 115508 * 1 [z RETAINER
8 [ 6333 * 1 |#XikHRL SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
9 130212C | =* 1| B 2-hF2-7" (48) GE YA 2 LF) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 34045C | =* 1 | E'2-WF1-7" () (FohchRAA &L (%) AA)| OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 115087 * 1 | X RETAINER
12 | 6333 * 1 [#REHRLE SCREW 9/64X40  L=6.5
13 | 40135C | * 1 U 2-0F1-7" (]B) (SvH Sy 4—F) [ OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 * 1 |[#% RETAINER
15 | 6333 * 1 [RREHRL SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5
16 | 14907 * 1 [~ ms sy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 [ 11106 * 1 [NV le>2 oz b OIL FELT
18 [ 11108 * 1 [Ry F@gooikhhal SCREW  1/4X32 L=13.0
19 | 11069 * 4 |BVEAZLI L OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 11071 * 2 [BYMAZ L@y X PACKING
21 | 11070 * 2 |EYEA 2R OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
22 111080 * 1 | A5 (81) 2T b OIL FELT
23 | 11069 * 1 | TEASIL (BRY) ZxTL bk OIL FELT
24 111085 * 1 | THA %)L (BRA) 2T kg OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25 1 11069 * 1 | Té#A 5L (PR-H) 20+ OIL FELT
26 |1 11085 * 1 | T4 2L (PR-B) T Hdig OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27 | 11069 * 2 | RNvOIYH—= TN OIL FELT
28 | 11085 * 2 | NyODYUE— TN OIL STOP SCREW 1/16X28
29 |1 15034C | * 1 | E==LFa—T @ () OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

...28...




REe
BOBBIN WINDER

_29_



REE

BOBBIN WINDER

BRES - =F

No | PARTS No $ ary BT PARTS NAME

1 | BS25420 |=* T [REEL— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

2 | B062400 | * 1 | REBELNA—LEDHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0

3 | B026040 | * 1 | RBELA—EHRLET v vy— | WASHER

4 | 40126 * 1 [ RBEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 | 40125C | * 1 | REh (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.

6 | 40125 * 1 | h&Ehbi BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING

7 |40131 * 2 | RBERMATY VY BALL BEARING

8 | 40124 * 1 | REBEg BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 |« 2 | RBEHIEDHAL SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L=6.0

10 | 40129 * 1 | R&BETLE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 * 1 | R Ehid BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | * 1 [ R&EL/ -8 (4) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 * 1 | HRBER BOBBIN WINDER SPRING

14 | B025080 | * 1 | RBEBRED Y v— WASHER

15 | B048060 | * 1 | R E=hidhib oo RETAINING RING

16 | BS23651 | * 1 | REEHMEHRLC SET SCREW  M6X1  L=6.0

17 | 40137 * 1 | RBERL/R SPRING

18 | 27179 * 1 | #BEXbyA—hL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 {4135 * 1 | RBEX by/ii—Fy NUT
20 | BS51262 | * 1 [ESY KIHR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD

21 |1 BS25478 | * 1 [&REYY AR KNIFE

22 | B062680 | * 1 | RYYARiEHRLC SCREW  11/64X10 L=6.0

23 | 35994 * 1 | ROUAREY PIN

24 | BS38736 | * 1 | RBZEF (4) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.

25 | BS38738 | * 1 | B ETFiE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | * 1 | REZHFRERN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | * 2 | REERFOL BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 * 1 | RBEHF/ R BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 | * 1 | REBEHFFTY F THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 * 1 | RBEAFLEHRLC SET SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0
31 140138 * 1 [R#BEHva0TL RUBBER

32 | 28206 * 1 |8—=VLy bR bysi— THUMB NUT WASHER

-30-




TR& 1
\CCESSORIES 1

U

_31_



{TEm 1

ACCESSORIES 1

BRES = A%
No | PARTS No $ ary &% PARTS NAME
1 [8132-B [=* T | AmR ACCESSORIES PACK
5 | NO124 * 6 | &t DOPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
6 | 15041 * 6 | REY BOBBIN
7| 8121 * 1 FSAq13— (N SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 18120 * 1 R34/ —  (d) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 18118 * 1 FSA413— (X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19568 * 1 | +FFS34/1°3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
11110747 * 1 | RALVF (/16 1 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
12 | 19457 * 1 | RALVF (2.5 2Y)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13 | 19458 * 1 | RALVF @ 1) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 | 19459 * 1 | RALVF 4 =) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
15 | 19460 * 1 | RBELVF (G 1Y) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
16 110748 * 1 | *HRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
17 | 8125 * 1 | ML OILER
18 1 11193 * 1 ,di 0iL
21 | 8124 * 1 SYVhN— MACHINE COVER
22 | 10947 * 1 i‘ﬁﬁ'ct' v b THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 * 2 | a—F—%IF (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 136416 * 2 | a—3—-%&l+ (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 36415C | 1 | W% () DRIP PAN COMP.
26 | 36415 * 1 | m%Re DRIP PAN
27 | B081007 | * 1 | g oy 0-RING
28 | B140518 | * 1 | g DRAIN SCREW
29 | 34798 * 1 | BREFE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
30 | 34802 * 1 | BREFSEBIEHE RETAINING RING
31 | 36425 * 1 | BLEFF2 KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM
32 | 36426 * (V) | BEFTa XAR—H— (t=0.1) SPACER (t=0.1)
33 | 36427 * (1) | REFTFa XR—H— (£=0.2) SPACER (t =0.2)
34 | 36428 * (1) | BEFTa AR—H— (t=0.3) SPACER (t =0.3)
35 | 34800 * 1 | BEFFARLAR SPRING
36 | 37313 * 1 | BREFTaERAL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
37 1713 * 2 | REGFTIAHIMBRL ADJUSTING SCREW  15/64X28
38 [ 101520 | =* 2 | BEFTOHEBRLFY F NUT
39 | 36417C | * 1 | RETFRERE (B KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP.
40 | 36417 * 1 | REFREH KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER
41 | 36423 * 1 | REFRERED—-5— KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER
42 | 36424 * 1 | BEFREBD—5—LEHBL SCREW STUD
43 | 34797 * 1 | BRETFESDE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
44 | 37313 * 1 | REFESELEDHAL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
45 | 37314 * 1 | BREIFILTH KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
46 | 371313 * 1 | REFITHEDRL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
47 | 371318C | * 1 | BTy ~ (48 KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
48 1 11169 * 2 5>>|:J/ (hxE>Y) MACHINE HINGE CONNECT{ON
49 | 11170 * 4 | 220 “‘/ (h¥e>2) ikH4al | SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
50 | 111 * 2 | & *"/‘/t 27 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
51 | 6052 * 4 |22k ’/xlﬂl:df)#a c WooD SCREW

-32-




fHRaa 2
ACCESSORIES 2

1
/\

...33..



TREM2
ACCESSORIES 2

BaES - R#
No [ PARTS No $ ary &% PARTS NAME
1 140303 * 1 [ NILEA—=F (#@) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 | 40303-01 | * 1 [ RILEH=F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 128138 * 2 | RLMH—F (A) kHRL SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
4 110599 * 2 1IEHRLIT Yy v— WASHER
5 | 40303-02 | * 1 [ RLMH—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 * 2 | RLEH—=F (B) kHRl SCREW  M6X1  L=10.0
7 110599 * 2 kORI Y v— WASHER
8 | 37288 * 2 | RILEAH—F (B) BEBL SCREW  M4X0.7 L=5.0
9 140303-03 | * 1 | RULEH—=F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 1 37288 * 3 | RIEH—F (C) kHhal SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
11 1 12294-06 | * 1 | RULFHF—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 1 15081 * 2 I RJLRH—F (D) XBL WOOD SCREW
13 | 11142 * 2 [ RBLOy S vy— WASHER
14111830 * 1 | RIEH—F (D) yeshl THUMB SCREW

~-34-




e ——

8IGh1 GIGv1 Teavl oIV 1 Zee0v ZVeoy Z6101 76201 | 2100l | 6F | .v/E
giGrL SIGhI 0csh1 oIGvI 12E0% V0% 16101 16201 [1001 | 661 | .8/8
gIGv1 VIGhT 6egv1 0IGY1 61507 gecor .| 68101 68201 | 60001 | Lol | e/t
[16v1 ViGvl geav! 60GV 1 L1507 LEE0% 18101 78201 | Looor | S6 | .8/¢
151 ISl L2sv1 60GV1 9150% 9EE0v 98101 98201 | 90001 | 6L |.91/%
[isvl EIsrl 92Sv1 60GV 1 GIE0v GEE0V g8 10! G8z01 | cooor | v9 | v/t
Zecel EIGv1 Vesrl B0GV1 Vicov VEeor 7810} ¥8z01 | v000t | 9% |.ce/L
zeeel EIGv} Gesvl 60GV 1 €1507 £eeov €801 ¢8z01 | €oo0r | 8% |.91/¢
zZecel ZIGl Vesrl 860GV 1 VZeov VvEoD V7Eo! yieor | vioor | v |.ce/S
zZecel ZIGht geavl 80GV I ZIE0% Zeeov Z810} 28201 | 2000F | @€ | .8/}
wiws IOC_
VIY)/(LNOYS) | (HVIH)/(LNOYA) | (HVIM)/(LNOYA) 1004 | lood
¥3IAOO 3SVE | HIA0D-ENS 140ddNS Y3sSaud | ¥3sSId | dWVIO
ars a38 | 31vd 1vouHL | 30vid LvouHL | 31vid 1VO¥HL |90Q 033d131Vd LVOuHL| ONLLAM IONLLVHEIA T1033N | 3718 390VD
()
(hE)—\sef &) (8)
- S SFHE (L8) M W iE (he) S =813 BHE Wiz R1:3% Yifch 1z 43
|
== 2 mﬂ
T | %
- e od] W
e

198¢-NMd'1

S14dvd 35nvD 40 18Vl

Eo—&

-35-



